

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND RASIER-CA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHNATHON GREGG,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW M. SPURCHISE
SOPHIA B. COLLINS
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

JOSEPH E. BARAKAT
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3301

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS
PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The California Supreme Court and Court of Appeal Have Defied <i>Viking River's</i> Interpretation of the FAA.	18
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Dismissing Review (Sept. 13, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Granting Petition for Review and Deferring Action Pending <i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (June 14, 2023).....	2a
APPENDIX C:	
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (Mar. 24, 2023)	3a
APPENDIX D:	
Order of this Court Granting Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Vacating Judgment, and Remanding (June 27, 2022).....	29a
APPENDIX E:	
Order of the Superior Court for San Francisco County Consolidating Case (Feb. 14, 2022).....	30a
APPENDIX F:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review (June 30, 2021) ..	39a
APPENDIX G:	
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (Apr. 21, 2021).....	40a
APPENDIX H:	
Order of the Superior Court for Los Angeles County Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration (Dec. 5, 2019)	52a

APPENDIX I:

Transcript of Hearing before the
Superior Court for Los Angeles County on
Motion to Compel Arbitration
(Dec. 5, 2019)..... 54a

APPENDIX J:

Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions Involved..... 74a
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 74a
9 U.S.C. § 2..... 74a
Cal. Labor Code § 2699 75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	28
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 6, 7, 25, 27, 31
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	28
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>Cohen v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	26
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	20, 21, 22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	7, 27, 31
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7, 20, 31
<i>Laver v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA), LLC</i> , 976 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22

<i>Mejia v. Farmland Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3198006 (E.D. Cal. June 26, 2018)	30
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 6, 20
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	26, 28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	7, 31
<i>Piplack v. In-N-Out Burgers</i> , 88 Cal. App. 5th 1281 (2023)	23
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	7, 31
<i>Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 5th 1129 (2023)	23
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 6, 7, 31
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	20
<i>Uber Technologies, Inc. v. Gregg</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2860 (2022)	13

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)..... 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
16, 18, 19, 22, 23,
25, 26, 27, 30, 31

Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC,
68 Cal. App. 5th 746 (2021) 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 2, 6, 9

9 U.S.C. § 4 6

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 2

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.4 23, 24

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1287.4 24

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a) 3, 8, 15, 16

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(c)..... 3, 8, 15

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)..... 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g) 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i) 8

Other Authorities

Anthony Zaller, *The High Stakes and Risks of California’s Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA)*, California Employment Law Report (May 26, 2023).....29

Ashley Hoffman, *Private Attorneys General Act*, CalChamber Advocacy (Jan. 2023)29

CABIA Foundation, *California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations* (Mar. 2021).....29

Charles Thompson et al., *Employers Must Brace for PAGA-Like Bills Across US*, Law360 (June 18, 2021).....30

Dep’t of Justice, *Updated Guidance Regarding the Use of Arbitration and Case Selection Criteria* (Nov. 12, 2020).....30

Ken Monroe, *Frivolous PAGA Lawsuits Are Making Some Lawyers Rich, But They Aren’t Helping Workers or Employees*, L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018).....29

Lyra Haas, *The Endless Battleground: California’s Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court’s Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence*, 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014).....7

Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022)	30
Rich Peters, <i>SoCal Company Hit with PAGA Lawsuit: ‘Purely a Shakedown on Businesses’</i> , <i>Southern California Record</i> (Feb. 18, 2020).....	29
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration</i> , Hearing Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)	5
